16-0323-PR9 March 23, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $0.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $67,480.80 as listed in the attached March Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0323-PRS

GENERAL CONDITIONS: ) )

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations. ' ;

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Cohtingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: ApproVed:

Mary Dé/Runtz
Chief of Capital Improvement Chief Executive Officer

A ed as to legal form:
Fonald L. Marmer
G

eneral Counsel




16-0323-PR9

Ti0T

paplaoid Suipun, [eu1aixd '

saAnenIu[ 1113siq Jayzo 1oy 1oddns ‘g
£8a3e418 01[0j310 [EUCHEINPY J0] Moddng 2
soueldwo) yav ‘9

spaap [edtueysap AIIOL 'S

SUORIPUOY JOLIAIXT pajeloLIalaq ¥
SUOREBIOIA SPOD 1L 'E

soueduo) apo) ‘g

£305e8 T
suoseay
q9am v H vV
ALVA -
Loalodd YvIA  NOILATAWOD ALVa aQUVMY AOHLANW #
W04 SNOSVIY SALON ANV 3d0DS Loalodd NOLLDV "WMI4dV “TVOSId QALVADIINY  Qivmy LOVILNOD IOVHLNOD IOVMINGD  HOLDVHLINOD TO0HIS
910T Yyotel

v xipuaddy



16-0323-PR9

*sigale Ul pieog ay) 0} papodal Bulaq ale pue pasoidde uaag sney siapio Ibueys Bumoiioy ayi

v L2v'v$ felol 10aloid

Ve 12P' Y8 © SUOWIPUOY PBIeA0ISI] ‘Buljies woos ebelols aoe|des pue 8AOWIB) 0] Joge| pue [elsjew apiaold 0} J0Joe U0 9L/SLIL0  9LPL/L0
109100¢€
3poy uoseay . ’ suoRdNIsaQ JepiQ obueyn Seqddy  3jeq ebuey)

%S9l PELYL'89% Pev.iv'6% Z 00°299'85% ‘au| “09 sauor g Aydinpy
OMd-28262-9L02 IMd 1S9O Jauunis 9102

18juan Hy-ald Jauunis

L6'708°EE$ (1101 Jo8(oud

16'708'SE$ SUOIIPUCY) PRIBACISIC] "WI00JSSEeO Je|npow }Sea auy) 10} A|qUI9SSE J00. MaU € [|BjSul 0} JOJOBIUOD 91/20/L0  SL/9L/ZL
688000¢
3poo uosesy SuonNdHoSa( J9pI0 SbUBUD Jegaddy  37ed abueyn

%80°€lL OV VEL IV ov'¥e6'vL$ ¢l 00°008°2.5$ $9Je1008SY B 9|qel|9Yy
SN1-19€52-9102 SN.L SPIPIYS 9102

Jooysg Alejuswia|g spdtys sawer

00°005'2$- ‘1101 Jo3foid

00"005'2$" peyasiq Joumo - j08foud siy 4o >40M 40 9dodS By} WOJ pajeuIll|s aq o} sI Bulysijod ozzeus ) 9L/ZZI0  9L/0ZILO
SRR £9VG68Z / 992.162
3po7) ucseay SUORAI9saq BpI0 ebueyy geq ddy 78 obuey)”

%lL2€ $L9968L9'V$ 96'2,69°cv1$ €e 8L°892'GLV'V$ uoNONLSUCY feIdIsWIWo)D 0BeayD
: dSO-186€£2-GL0¢C dSD 1ejued 50¢

looyag ajppIty sepued

JaquinN Od jPoeUO) Junowy S19pIO SJ8pIO Junowy
Jaquin jdy pieog ajoeiQ J0Y  joenuod abuey) abueys Jenuo) 1aquinp yoeloig 10pusp jooyoas
[ej0l  posiady lejo1 10 JaquInN lewiBLoO

90T J3AHO0 IONVHI
LIO] QMNAM 9102/L€/10 03 9102/10/L0 weJtdold HCOE®>O;—QE_ _mu‘_o_mu

wioJ} abueu saja4a {eacudde Japio abueyo asay |
91/91/¢ sjooyds 21jgnd oSeayd

0107 Ud1C]JA | SdD



16-0323-PR9O

*sieale Uj pieog ay) o) papodal Buiag ale pue paroidde uasq aney s19pio abfiueys Buimo||oy ayL

$0°1£6°G$ :[ejol Joafoad

‘Buipiing utepy sy

00°000°9% HOV — UOISSIWQO Ul S8Wely pue sIoop [[amlless Bulisixa [je Ule}s Jospue juled o} Joge} pue eusjew apiaoid 0} J0joequo) 91/02/L0 91/61/10
‘Swoollsal mau
L1'68¥'G1$ SUOIJIPUOD PBISA0ISIJ B} Ul J8JEM JOY BAI3D 0] JOPIO Ul SOA[BA Ul Buiquinid |jejsul 0} Joge| pue jeuajew spiacid 0} Jojoeiuc) 91/2L/L0 oL/1LL/L0
"8} JAUIA pUB J00}j-qnNs MaU B 9A19934 0} 8doos Ul aJe Jey] Bulpling wiepy ui Swoousse|) ([e ul
00'000'GL$ SUOIIIPUOY) PaIBA0dSI]  9Seq J[Bm POOMm BuljsixXe JB 90Ys POOM MaU [[e}sul 0 Joge| PUE [elajew Jo) Bujold spiaold o} Jojoeuo) 9L/51/10 9L/LL/10
. *100}} {oBa Je $81qqOo)| JOJeAs|e
£6°LV6'C$ HOV — UoISSILQ  MBU Y] U] pa)eoo) ,18x00d, Yo Je 5I0}08}ap 80w |[ejsul 0} Joge| pue [eusjeul spiaold o) Jojoeuod 9L/0Z/L0  9L/LL/LO
*S18) 00 MBU 8y} YIlEW 0} USIUl/I0]j0d 8y} pue Jainjoeinuew
18)90[ 8y} AQ paInjognuBW 9q ) UL} JOXY00T “|00YIS 8y} JE SHUeq JOXI0| Passaos. pa||eisul Amau
00°005'G$ pajdauId JsumQ  [je jo (sepis pue doy) Sapis 8.y} PUNOIE WL} J3X0] [|ejsul 0} J0ge| Pue [euajew apiaoid o) JojoeuoD aL/0Z/L0  9L/6L/L0
S§Yd-220L-v1 9118062
9p0) uoseay SucnRdosa( BpIQ abueyd ajeq day 3jeq abueyd .
%1€l 99°CPS'9Z6'0L$ 99'2¥5'22¢'1L$ 26 00'000'709°6$ Auedwod 3 bIM
. dSD-1209P-510Z dSD 200uUeH G102
|ooyas yBiH y203ueH
1aqunN Od j3e4U0)  Junowy SI9pPIO EIET ) Junowy :
Jaquiny 3dy pseog ajoelQ J0% joBIMOD abueyn abuey)p PRIUOD Jaqunp joafoid Jopuap {ooyos
|ejol  pasiAdy |ejoL j0 JaqunN lewblO

LJo 7 33eg
91/91/¢

907 ¥3AAO0 IDONVHI

9102/L€/10 03 91.02/10/10 wesgold uswanosdw)| jende)
sjooyds 21jqnd ogednyd

wo.yy abuel sa]942 [eAoidde Japlo abueyd asay)

910C YIIeA

SdD



16-0323-PR9

'SIB3LIE Ul pleog oy} 0} papodas Buiaq sie pue paaoidde Losq aaey staplo afueyd Buimoljo) sy,

£1°821°LL§ :lejol 300foid

‘(usuwaseg) | 00 Wooy

€181 LS abueyy epo pusd Jay)id [004 O (Jle M 3SBT) MOpUIM Ul PS1eas] anjonuiseljul Aiessaoau Buipnjoul ‘uey 1sneyxe aoe(day 91/90/10 GL/sLiob
S¥d-¢coL-vL £69668¢
BP0 Uosesy SUoRdNDSa (] JopIQ) SDUBUD 3| ddy  3jeq obuey)

%6CYy EL'GLETIES €L'6le'sLe € 00°000°25€$ Auedwo? uogonisuo Aig-iy
$1d-16197-5L0Z STd Nied UAAISY G102

100428 YBIH yied UAARY

00°€08‘erZ$- :1e30.L 399f0.d

“)JOM PaIRIfoSSE e Buipn|oul gLz pue g1/ 1] SWOOISSEJD Je sjualingop piq auj ul & dnolo
007000 2+2%- pajoalid Jsumo  edoog se paljijuspl 3Jom Jo 8doos aljjus 8y} 8ACLIB. 0} JaPJo aBueyd BARONPaP & apiacLd 0} J0J0BIU0D 91/62/L0  S1/80/Z)

“AJUO HIOM JO seale Ylm Sswooisses g 9doas
noyBnoJy) sjeurqe/siamelp gy [euoippe ue Je Ajuo sqousy/sjind Buissiw apiaold jjeys 10J021U09
‘0SS PuUB 922 ‘€22 0% ‘201 Je siiedal Joj ssjou adaos jeuibio pue SWooISSe|O pejou o} uolippe u|
‘Buiuied pue sjsued yiomijiw ‘sqoudy/siind JOop JBuUIgeD ‘$80e NS Sjge ) Yim sieued jiyul Buiuieouod
00°.61'€$ pejosQ PumQ 0€€ PUB 972 ‘£22 ‘202 ‘201 swoolsse|d ul adoos [euolyippe Joj Buialid apiaoid o} Jojoeu0D 9L/ZLIL0 61/92/60
§81200€ / £09.¥62
Bpo7) uosesy

SUORAIoSaq BpI0 SPUEUD seqgaddy  djeq obuey)
%7211 00'766°5LZ'e$ 00'800°8$- 4 00°000°vSc’e$ 00SSY @ USS|SIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd
: YIIFLE0IP-S102 HDI Uaspuniiy G102
|ooyos yBIH uaspunwy pjeoy

JaquinN Od Joenuo)  junowy SI9pI0 s18pI0 junowy
1aquin ydy paeog ETETIT 109 joenuon abueyn abueyy joenuo) Jaquinp ja9foag Jopuap {ooyoasg
|210L  PAsIAaY 1ejol 10 JaquinN leuiblLO

901 ¥30AJ0 IONVHI
[
Lioe ouam wouy abuels mwwo«hwmm_%ehaw%oﬂ.__‘m\wm:msu asayl wesd0.d Juawano.dul| _mtamu
91/91/2 ’ s|00yas aljqnd oSeanyd

910T YdIRIN | s>



16-0323-PR9

*sieale Ul pieog ayj 0} papadai Buiaq ale pue paaoidde usaq aney siapio sbueys Bumo|oy syt

00°£00°G$ :lejol Jooloud

00°6v2 78 SUOHIPUOQ PRIBACISI(] : B 30Q JOLIGIXE BURSIXS U} [E59UGD O} WL} MOPUIM POOM [2UORIPPE SPIAOI OLELL0  9L/ZLILO
00008415 PRRING JSUMO "seanixiy b1 pajunow jedesed ay) jo adoos Juswaoejde) PUE [2AOWS 1O} IPBID € BpIAC.d 9L/02Z/L0  SL/8ZzL
00°964°€$- pejsig BUMO “yoaloid ayy wouy ©dooas BUIYSIUIEI OO} POOM SAOWSI 0] JOJOEIU0D oL/8zZIl0  9L/ZZIL0
00'l8L'es- psjsalg JBumo “108f01d 8y) Woly odoos Jledes pesl) JILlS 8y GAOLSI 0} J0J0BHUOD OLSLL0  9L/80/L0
00'920°c$ P88l JBUMQ : ‘ajodBejy pue sioop adeasa aly Jousixa oy Juled 0} [euslew pue Joge] SpIAold 91/82/10 91/52/10
00°262$- umﬁo.m‘__n_ BUMO *ZZ€ W00y Woly siempley Joop Bulrowal 10} 1ipalo e apiaold 9L/82/L0  91/SZ/L0
oo.mmm.,_‘ \$- pejdalIqg JsuMQ -adoos juied pub pue saji) Bullies wniseuwAg) ajeuiwl|s 0] [eud)ew pue Jode| Joj 1Ipalo i aplAld al/gz/10 9L/ZL/10
00'06€'6$ SUORIPUOY) PRIAA0DSIC ObE PUE ZbE SUI00] USOMI] UOISUSIXS tored SpiAcid oLeZo  9LIZZN
‘ "0 ugaling Jad |lem jedesed
00'00.'8L$ Suchipuod paisaodsig uo siedas Aluosew wiopad o} uoisialadns pue juawdinbe ‘jeusiew ‘logej apiaotd o} J0joeu0) 91/90/L0 SL/SZZ)
£29900¢€ 8poJ uosedy SUOROH3Se( JepIQ ebuey) sEgddy  3ieqebueqs

%907 00°9.L°'092°C$ 00'9.1'88% Ll 00'0002412$ 2088y @ USSIIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
: YO LLZ9t910C UDI SH MIIA 34T 9102

[0oy9s yBiH MaIA axe

J18qunN Od joenuUo) Junowy s1apiQ s1apio Junowy
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ajaeiQ 109  joBIUOD afueyn obueyy Joenuo) laqunp yafosd Jopuap [ooysg
[ejol  pasiAey fel0). 40 JaquinN jeutbuo

| 9071 ¥3QYO0 IONVHI
LIOY Qwﬂm 9102/1€/10 03 9102/10/10 wel8oud 1uswanoidw| _mH_QmU

wioy} 9buel sa]oha |eAoidde Japio abueyd asay |
91/91/2 sjooyos 3tjqnd oSeayd

0107 Yo18]JA | Sd)



16-0323-PR9

‘sseaule U pleog ay) 0} papodal Buiaq sie pue paroidde useq aaey siepio sbueyd Bumoljoy ay ).

T0°119'8$ :[ejol Joefoud

LO'SII'SS HOV — UoISSIIO -SI00P JOUAIXE WO0JIYoUN] 18 S}ORJU0D JOop [euonippe uBie spirod ‘WalsAs Ainoas Jo4 9L/S0/L0  SL/ZL/LL
LreoLies . HOV — UoISSIO *SI00P SS99IE JOOd 0} S}ORIU0D JOOP OM] BpIA0Id ‘WBYsAs Allinoas Jod 9L/90/L0  SL/ZLILL
1dd-¢20l-pL 9168682 ‘

2P0 uoseay

SUORAIa%a(] J9pIQ IbUEy) Jeq ddy 9B obueq)

%BE'SL  60'8.2'€6$ 60'evy'ZLS € 00'5£8°08% "ou| ‘swajsAg sded
JAS-1L291-G1L02 I3 S HOA3S00Y G102
. |00y YBIH J9A3S00Y 9J0pPoay |

00°650°221$ ‘lej0) josfoid

"HIOMIONP WOOISSEeA JO uoyaNnIsuad Buunp sjlem ul palaA0asip
00'vZe'L$ SUOHIPUOD PaISA0ISI Buiqn; aewnaud pasodxa o) anp (Bujgn L JjeWnaud - 180 I4Y 1ad) jejs- L Buysixe ajeaojey 91/80/L0  SL/OE/LL

*sj00J alejs ado|s-ybiy ay} Jo aseq ayj o1 anp ubissp Buunp paAIasqo aq Jou pinod
00'L6'erL$ SUOIPUOY PaIsA0dsig jey) sdwns ulelp pue siepnb Joj peainbal Jaddoo pue Buio0|q poom [BUOKIPPE |[e}SUl pue apirold 91/90/10 SLiverel

“Iom Juswaoe|dsy

00°L09°2$ SUOlIPUOD PalsA0dsI( MOPUIM 3]POWIIOITE 0] GG| WOOY JO pua Ises je E‘_Otm_a\co_ttma paulel) poom mc_ww_xm ysijowag al/9¢/L0 91/0¢/10

*saunyxy Jy61) Buysixa ejsuies pue josuuo) Jybiey
Bulieo meu Joy s1ebuey ainixy 4By uepuad Buisixe Ajipoly "Buiwey [@8)s Bulisixa Jos Buisiouiel pue

00'e8l'6L$ SUONIPUOD PBISA0ISI  SPAS) INPUOD [8911393]3 PAIN0I-B1 (e30U0D O} 140s BulIa9 BulonAsueo Aq | g wooy Ul Bullied AUPOIN 9L/ozNL0  S1L/90/0L
84d-6250-11 190090€ / 8€6200€ / 519982
3P0 Uoseay SuonRdiasaq Jepip abuey) 3E(q ddy gjeq abuey) -

%61'C¢ 6¥'105'092'LG$ 6Y°LL1L'960°LS (44 00°0S€'P9L°05$ "0U] ‘uoonnsuo) aueT Jalk L
: HIW-12297-510T ¥IIN Y23l aueT 5102

looyag yBiH |e3luy9a | aue 9 Hagly

J3qunN Od joENUO)  Junowy $13pJ0 SI9PIO junowy
Jaquiny 1dy pieog ajselQ 0% joeNuod abueyn abueys euOY Jaquinp joefoid J0puBp jooyog
je10)  posiAdy |eloL 10 JaquinN |leuiBlLo

901 ¥30A0 IONVHI

ocade 910Z/L€/10 01 91L0Z/L0/L0 uwel8044 Juswanosdwi jende
Lijos d woJy abues sa[943 jeAosdde Japio abueyd asay | di H1EdR)

91/91/¢ ’ : s|ooyds jgnd o3earyd

9107 YIIBIA | S0



16-0323-PR9

“sieale Ul pleog oy o) papodal Buiaq a1e pue paroidde uaag aney s1aplo sbueyds Buimoljo) sy

Z1'L52'92% k1ol 108foud

8/218'L$ SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0DSIQ ‘sBulieo Buipnioul seolyo-jood om} juied 0} jeusjew pue Joge| 9pIAoId 9L/8Z/L0  9L/ZL/L0
‘Buipiing "3'd
TL991°61$ SUOIIPUOD PaIarodsiq  ‘|aued [eoljose Buisixe Woll £Z-43 Pue gz-43 ‘Sue} ISneyxsa mau je BUlIm pue Jinpuod Mau apiAcld 91L/80/L0  SlL/€e/eL
v9'LL2'ES SUOIIPUOYD) PBIBA0ISIQ *suej Jsneyxe je [euonelado siedwep e exew o} ajeouqn pue siedwep jje Uea|o 0} 1809 aPIACId 91/0Z/1L0 9L/vL/LO
SYd~220L-bL $2¥100€ / 8689162
9po7) U0Sedy sUoidnosaQ JopJO abuey) ajeq ddy 31eq ebueyd

88°156'L$ (210 199foid

09°'702'622% (44 00'€€5'¥29'v$ $9)ei00ssY 3 9jdeliey

40¥-1£16V-9102 JOY Ssulljo) 9102
Jooysag yBiH Awapedy suljod

%67 09°1€2VS8'V$

29| WOooY Ja(log Ul J0}o818p uoilow (1) oy 8dods saows. pue wool 19[log Jeau 3ood
BuiAieoay 8pIsul S108jU0D Joop (Z) 10} 8d0as BAOWAL PUE J00p PEaLYISAC J0) 19BIU0D 100D (1) eplroid
‘S100P JOLIB)XS J0) S]ORIUOD J0OP [eUOHIPPE (| L) 9pIAold ‘(Z# 14y Jad) 300p Buiresay Je Joop pesyiano

99°156'L$ MOV — uoIssiwg 10} J0}38}9P UOIIOW [BUOKIPPE 10} [ELISYeW PUE Joge| SpiAosd 0] JOJJBJUOD WaYsAs A}uinoas Jo4 91/02/10 SL/12/S0
1¥d-2eoL-vL 816868¢C
3po7) uoseoy SUONdN9saq 18piQ abueyy Bleq ddy 3jeq ebueqy
%6¢’ L 88256°0LLS 88°156'2$ L 00°'900'601$ "ou| ‘swigisAg aved
: 03S-1829P-6L02 23S ZInY3s GL0T
jooyas ybiy zinyog |ed
1aquinN Od Penuo) unowy S13pIQ SJapIO jJunowy
Jaquinp )dy pieog ETELT o) 109 joenuold abueyg abueyn JEL-THTT X laquinp josefosd 10puap |ooYysg
|ejol  pesiAay jelol 10 JaqunN rembuO

LJo 9 33eq
91/91/7

9071 AIAUO0 FONVHI

9102Z/L€/L0 93 9102/10/L0
woJj abues sajoho erosdde Japio abueys asay |

9107 Y9218 JA

weJ8o.d Juswanosdw| jende)
sjooyas d1jqnd odednyd

SdD



16-0323-PR9

*sigalie U| pieog ay) o papodal Buieq sie pue pasoidde usaq aney siepio abueyd Buimoljo) auy

08'087°29$ Poliad Sy} 10} s1ap0 abuey) [ejoL

0£°0Z1°€$ :lejol 3ooloid

'X0q J0}21UI0D

LL'9v6$ SUOYIPUOD PBIBAODSIA 8y} 8A0qE pej[Eisul aq o} 8|} Bullleo ul Ag| 2y} mof[e 0} jios preoq dAB e apiroid 0} 10j0eNU0D QLISHLO  9L/EL/LD

66'€8€% SUOIIIPUOD PBITACDSIC "Gz Wooy u1 ajiy pebewep sy} soejdes 0} a[l} [ DA MaU apiroid 0} 0}0BIU0D 9L/ZLL0  9LZLLO

ZeL6118 pajoalq JBumQ "WooY pukd 8y} Ul JIUN DY M3U 8L} 0} Jamod [ea13as]e apiroid 0} J0J0BJU0D oL6LIL0  9L/EL/LO

92'265$ SUOIIPUOD PRIAA0ISI] 'VLZ WOOY Uf panows sem uopied BUISIXS U} 810um 4ojed sl LOA 8piAaid 0} I0}9eu00 9LISLILO  9L/EL/LO
8567008

3P0 Uosesy

SUondnosaq Japip obueyD SEegddy  djeq ebueq) -

%ESY  L2'980°v69% 1z°980°0¢€$ 9 00°000'799$ Ju| ‘s1013e43U0D DN UM
dSO-L10§5-9L0Z dSI Xiuaold 9102

Awapeoy AiejijiN xluaoyd

JaquinN Od Penuo] unowy S19pIQ $13pI0 unowy
Jaquiny 1dy pieog ajoeI0 J09 joenuon afueyy abueyy joenuo) Jaquinp jo8foid JOpusp fooyag
[ejo)  pasinay lejoL 10 JaquinN |euibLiO

90T Jd3AH0 IONVHI

0/ a8e SS;Q_,oo;_.css:o EEmScmEmBEEfaw
Liol d woJy abues s3]049 eaosdde Japio abueyo asay | di HEHAED

91/91/2 . s|ooyas dl|qnd osediyd

9107 YdIRIN | S0



